

SCIARRA & CATRAMBONE, LLC  
Charles J. Sciarra, Esq.  
Attorney Id. No.:(011371996)  
csciarra@sciarralaw.com  
Deborah Masker Edwards, Esq.  
Attorney Id. No.:(047181991)  
dedwards@sciarralaw.com  
1130 Clifton Ave.  
Clifton, New Jersey 07013  
(973) 242-2442 (Telephone)  
(973) 242-3118 (Facsimile)  
*Attorney for Defendant*  
*Robert Andrews*

---

State of New Jersey,	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	DOCKET NO.: 082209
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO.:
	:	DOCKET NO.:A-000291-17
	:	MOTION NO.: M-007484-16
	:	JUDGES YANNOTTI, ROTHSTADT,
Plaintiff,	:	AND NATALI
	:	
	:	INDICTMENT NO.: 16-06-01781-I
	:	
v.	:	CRIMINAL ACTION
	:	
	:	
Robert Andrews,	:	Sat Below.
	:	Hon. Arthur J. Batista, J.S.C.
Defendant.	:	
	:	

---

DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
HIS INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S DECISION  
COMPELLING DEFENDANT TO DISCLOSE HIS CELL PHONE PASSWORDS IN  
VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION

---

Of Counsel:  
Charles J. Sciarra, Esq.

On the Brief:  
Deborah Masker Edwards, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Judgements . . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Procedural History . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts . . . . .	7
POINT I	
Andrews' Leave to Appeal the Interlocutory Order of the Appellate Division, affirming the violation of Andrews' right to not incriminate himself by compelling him to disclose his cell phone passwords, has been granted (Da1-Da24, Da125 . . . . .	10
POINT II	
Andrews' appeal should be granted reversing the Appellate Division's decision, affirming the Trial Court's decision, as Andrews cannot be compelled to disclose his cell phones' passwords as he is protected by the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution, New Jersey Common Law, <u>N.J.S.A. 2a:84a-19</u> and <u>N.J.R.E. 503</u> (Da1-Da24) . . . . .	11
A. The Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution protects Andrews from being compelled to disclose his cell phone' passwords (Da1-Da20) . . . . .	11
B. New Jersey Common Law, Statutory Law, and the Rules of Evidence give Andrews the right to a privilege against self-incrimination from being compelled to disclose cell phone passwords. (Da20-Da24) . . . . .	17
POINT III	
Andrews' right to remain silent has been violated and the forgone conclusion exception was mischaracterized. (Da1-Da20) . . . . .	30

POINT IV

The Appellate Division misapplied the law and the facts in arriving at its decision and relied on out of State case law that are outliers contrary to Hubbell, New Jersey Common Law, Statutory Law, and the Rules of Evidence (Da1-Da20) . . . . . 40

Conclusion . . . . . 53

**TABLE OF JUDGEMENT**

Order and Opinion of the Appellate Division, Judges Yannotti, Rothstadt, and Natali, dated November 15, 2018 . . . . . Da1

Affirming:

Order of the Honorable Arthur J. Batista, J.S.C. Dated May 22, 2017 . . . . . Da32

Opinion of the Honorable Arthur J. Batista, J.S.C. Dated May 22, 2017. . . . . Da33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	19, 20, 21
<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. _____, 138 S.Ct. 2206, 2271 (2018) (Gorsuch, J. dissenting) .....	27, 49
<u>Commonwealth of Virginia v. David Charles Baust</u> , 89 Va Cir. 267 (October 28, 2014) .....	43, 50
<u>Commonwealth v. Davis</u> , 176 A.3d 869 (Pa. Super Ct. 2017) .....	37
<u>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</u> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014) .....	34
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 481 Mass. 540, 555-558 (2019) .....	35, 36
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 481 Mass. 540, 563-564 fn1 (2019) (concurrence Lenk, J) .....	27, 28, 35, 36
<u>Couch v. United States</u> , 409 U.S. 322, 328 (1973) .....	12, 19
<u>Curcio v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 118, 128 (1957) .....	16
<u>Doe v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 31, 41	
<u>Fisher v United States</u> , 425 U.S. 391, 398 (1976) .	12, 13, 17, 19, 30, 31, 42
<u>G.A.Q.L. v. State of Florida</u> , 257 So.3d 1058 (October 24, 2018) .....	36, 46, 50, 51
<u>Her majesty the Queen and Suhail Shergill</u> , 2019 ONCJ 54 (Jan. 24, 2019) .....	26
<u>In re Addonizio</u> , 53 N.J. 107, 129 (1968) .....	18, 28
<u>In re Application for a Search Warrant</u> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (Feb. 16, 2017) .....	47, 48
<u>In re Boucher</u> , 2009 WL 424718(D.Vt. Feb. 19, 2009) .....	42
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum dated March 25, 2011</u> , 670 F.3d 1335. 1345 (2012) .....	16, 31, 34, 41, 42, 43, 50, 51
<u>In re Martin</u> , 90 N.J. 295, 331 (1982) .....	18
<u>In re of the Search of a Residence in Oakland, California</u> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1010, 1015-1016 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	28, 48, 49
<u>In the Matter of Grand Jury Proceedings of Joseph Guarino</u> , 104 N.J. 218 (1986) .....	5, 19
<u>Klump v. Nazareth Area School District</u> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa 2006) .....	24
<u>Malloy v. Hogan</u> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	12
<u>Michigan v. Mosley</u> , 423 U.S. 96, 103-104 (1975) .....	12
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	12
<u>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</u> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	24
<u>People v. Spicer</u> , ___ N.E.3d ___ (2019) 2019 WL 1075261 (IL App. (3d) March 7, 2019) .....	46, 47, 50, 51
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 573 U.S. 373, 375(2014) .....	20, 21, 22
<u>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Bonan Huang, et al.</u> , Case 2:15-cv-00269 (September 23, 2015) .....	43, 50

<u>Seo v. State of Indiana</u> , 109 N.E.3d 418 (Ind. Ct. App.), transfer granted, opinion vacated, 119 N.E.ed 90 (Ind. 2018) .....	45
<u>State of Maine v. Trant</u> , 2015 WL 7575496 (Oct. 27, 2015) (Da166-Da169) .....	44
<u>State of Missouri v. Johnson</u> , ___ S.W.3d ___ (2019) 2019 WL 1028462 (Mo. App. W.D. March 5, 2019) .....	27
<u>State of New Jersey v. Jay C. Fisher</u> , 395 N.J. Super. 533, 541 (2007) .....	12, 18
<u>State of New Jersey v. Kelsey</u> , 429 N.J. Super. 449 (App. Div. 2013) .....	18
<u>State of New Jersey v. Kucinski</u> , 227 N.J. 603, 617 (2017) .	12, 18
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 190 N.J. 144, 157 (2007) .....	29
<u>State v. Hartley</u> , 103 N.J. 252 260 (1986) .....	18
<u>State v. Marrero</u> , 148 N.J. 469,480-481 (1997) .....	10
<u>State v. Muhammad</u> , 182 N.J. 551, 568 (2005) .....	18
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 294 N.J. Super. 557 (App. Div. 1996) .....	27
<u>State v. Stahl</u> , 206 So. Ed 124 (Fla Dist. Ct. App. 2016) 5, 33, 36	
<u>United States of America v. Spencer</u> , 2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal. April 26, 2018) .....	34
<u>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</u> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	32, 33, 34
<u>United States v. Doe</u> , 465 U.S. 605, 613 and n.11 (1984) .....	14
<u>United States v. Hubbell</u> , 530 U.S. 27, 37 (2000) .	12, 15, 16, 17, 41, 42, 43, 50
<u>United States v. Kirschner</u> , 823 F. Supp.2d 665 (E.D. Michigan, Southern Division 2010) .....	40, 43, 50
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 76 M.J. 413, 418 (2017) .....	44
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (2018) .....	45

## STATUTES

ENCRYPT Act of 2018, H.R. 6044, 115 <sup>th</sup> Cong., § 2 (June 7, 2018)	22
Hawaii Legislature, A Bill for an Act relating to the Uniform Employee and Student Online Privacy and Protection Act, H.R. Thirtieth Legislature, H.B. No. 6, February 4, 2019 .....	24
<u>N.J.S.A. 18A:3-30</u> .....	23
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-19</u> .....	11, 18, 26
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-19 (b)</u> .....	7
<u>N.J.S.A. 34:6B-6</u> .....	23
New York Legislature, Senate, 2019-2020, Act to Amend Labor Law in relation to the Uniform Employee and Student Online Privacy Protection Act, S2728, Add Art. 33 §§950-955 Lab. L, January 29, 2019 .....	25
Secure Date Act of 2018, H.R. 5823, 115 <sup>th</sup> Cong., § 2 (May 15, 2018) .....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jon Schuppe, Give up your password or go to jail; Police push legal boundaries to get into cell phones, nbcnews.com, June 7, 2019, <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/give-your-password-or-go-jail-police-push-legal-boundaries-n1014266> ..... 33

National Conference of State Legislatures, LegisBrief, Social Media Privacy Laws, Vol. 22, No 16, April 2014 ..... 23, 24

National Conference of State Legislatures, State Social Media Privacy Laws, May 22, 2019 ..... 23

Netherlands Legislation, Criminal Procedure Code, Section 126nd, October 8, 2012 ..... 26

United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, Sharing Electronic Resources and Laws on Crime, Finland Legislation, Section 23 of Chapter 8 of the Law on Coercive Measures Act, July 22, 2011 25

**RULES**

N.J.R.E. 502 . . . . . 26

N.J.R.E. 503 ..... 7, 11, 18, 26

R. 2:2-2(a) ..... 10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution ..... 11
